UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ROLE OF EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION

IN ENHANCING LEADERSHIP SKILLS AMONG

STUDENTS OF BACHELOR OF MANAGEMENT
MATHEMATICS IN UiTM PERLIS

NUR FATIN AMIRA BINTI ANUAR

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

JANUARY 2021



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

NUR FATIN AMIRA BINTI ANUAR

2019705185

JANUARY 27, 2021



ABSTRACT

Communication is the most important key factor for a student to lead effectively,
because it helps them to express their opinion. Some students are struggling to socialise
with other students due to lack of communication skills. It is important for students to
have effective communication because it helps them develop their leadership skills and
can also improvise on their self-confidence. The purpose of this study were to identify
the level of effective listening, performing tasks completely and effectively, clarity of
thought and expression and leadership skills, to assess the significant difference of
demographic variables (gender, age and semester) on effective listening, performing
tasks completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression and leadership
skills, to determine the relationship between effective listening, performing tasks
completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression and leadership skills, and
lastly to examine whether effective listening, performing tasks completely and
effectively, clarity of thought and expression relate toward leadership skills. The
random sample of 155 respondents is from Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Science (FSKM) at UiTM Perlis. In order to achieve all the objectives, the researcher
has chosen to apply the frequency test, the independent t-Test, the one-way ANOVA,
the correlation and regression performed by the Statistical Package for Social Sciences
Version 20.0. (SPSS). Based on the findings, there is a positive relationship between
the role of effective communication and leadership skills, but a great deal of
determination is still needed to establish leadership criteria among undergraduates, as
a few students have not been aware of the importance of leadership skills in their future
careers. Moreover, the analysis shows that clarity of thought and expression are the
most important roles that contribute to leadership skills. The role of effective
communication in enhancing leadership skills among university students must be
properly studied so that students can develop their ability to soon become a major
leader.

Keywords: Effective Communication, Leadership Skills, Anova, Independent T-Test,
Regression, Correlation and SPSS (20.0).



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3

14
1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives

1.3.1 Research Questions
1.3.2 Research Hypothesis
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4

Introduction

Effective Communication

2.2.1 Effective Listening

2.2.2 Performing Tasks Completely and
Effectively

2.2.3 Clarity of Thought and Expression

Leadership Skills

Effective Communication in Enhancing

Leadership Skill

vi

PAGE

~ O O~ B~ N B

10

11
12
13



2.5

Statistical Method (Descriptive)

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

Introduction

Research Design

Population and Sample
Theoretical Framework
Research Instrument

Method of Data Collection
Method of Data Analysis

3.7.1 Quantitative Data Analysis
3.7.2 Inference Analysis

Pilot Study

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Profile of Respondent

Normality Assumption

Reliability Test

Findings

4.5.1 Level of Students Understanding about
Leadership Skills

4.5.2 The Role of Effective Communication in Enhancing
Leadership Skills Based on Gender Using
Independent t-Test

4.5.3 Differences in The Role of Effective Communication
in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based on
Age of Students

4.5.4 Differences in The Role of Effective Communication
in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based on

Semester of Students.

Vii

14

15
15
16
16
17
19
20
21
22
23

24
24
25
26
27
27

31

33

35



	THE ROLE OF EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION IN ENHANCING LEADERSHIP SKILLS AMONG STUDENTS OF BACHELOR OF MANAGEMENT MATHEMATICS IN UiTM PERLIS
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.3.1 Research Questions
	1.3.2 Research Hypothesis

	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Effective Communication
	2.2.1 Effective Listening
	2.2.2 Performing Tasks Completely and 10Effectively
	2.2.3 Clarity of Thought and Expression

	2.3 Leadership Skills
	2.4 Effective Communication in Enhancing 13Leadership Skill
	2.5 Statistical Method (Descriptive)


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Population and Sample
	3.4 Theoretical Framework
	3.5 Research Instrument
	3.6 Method of Data Collection
	3.7 Method of Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Quantitative Data Analysis
	3.7.2 Inference Analysis

	3.8 Pilot Study



	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Profile of Respondent
	4.3 Normality Assumption
	4.4 Reliability Test
	4.5 Findings
	4.5.1 Level of Students Understanding about 27Leadership Skills
	4.5.2 The Role of Effective Communication in Enhancing 31Leadership Skills Based on Gender UsingIndependent t-Test
	4.5.3 Differences in The Role of Effective Communication 33in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based onAge of Students
	4.5.4 Differences in The Role of Effective Communication 35in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based onSemester of Students.
	4.5.5 To determine the relationship between effective 38listening, performing tasks completely and effectivelyand clarity of thought and expression andleadership skills.
	4.5.6 To examine whether effective listening, performing 39tasks completely and effectively and clarity of thoughtand expression toward leadership skills

	4.6 Results of Research Hypothesis




