# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE ROLE OF EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION IN ENHANCING LEADERSHIP SKILLS AMONG STUDENTS OF BACHELOR OF MANAGEMENT MATHEMATICS IN UITM PERLIS

NUR FATIN AMIRA BINTI ANUAR

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

**JANUARY 2021** 

# STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

an

NUR FATIN AMIRA BINTI ANUAR 2019705185

.....

JANUARY 27, 2021

#### ABSTRACT

Communication is the most important key factor for a student to lead effectively, because it helps them to express their opinion. Some students are struggling to socialise with other students due to lack of communication skills. It is important for students to have effective communication because it helps them develop their leadership skills and can also improvise on their self-confidence. The purpose of this study were to identify the level of effective listening, performing tasks completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression and leadership skills, to assess the significant difference of demographic variables (gender, age and semester) on effective listening, performing tasks completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression and leadership skills, to determine the relationship between effective listening, performing tasks completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression and leadership skills, and lastly to examine whether effective listening, performing tasks completely and effectively, clarity of thought and expression relate toward leadership skills. The random sample of 155 respondents is from Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science (FSKM) at UiTM Perlis. In order to achieve all the objectives, the researcher has chosen to apply the frequency test, the independent t-Test, the one-way ANOVA, the correlation and regression performed by the Statistical Package for Social Sciences Version 20.0. (SPSS). Based on the findings, there is a positive relationship between the role of effective communication and leadership skills, but a great deal of determination is still needed to establish leadership criteria among undergraduates, as a few students have not been aware of the importance of leadership skills in their future careers. Moreover, the analysis shows that clarity of thought and expression are the most important roles that contribute to leadership skills. The role of effective communication in enhancing leadership skills among university students must be properly studied so that students can develop their ability to soon become a major leader.

**Keywords:** Effective Communication, Leadership Skills, Anova, Independent T-Test, Regression, Correlation and SPSS (20.0).

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### CONTENTS

#### PAGE

ii
iii
iv
v
vi
ix
Х

# **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	4
	1.3.1 Research Questions	4
	1.3.2 Research Hypothesis	5
1.4	Scope of the Study	6
1.5	Significance of the Study	7

### **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction		8
2.2	Effect	ive Communication	9
	2.2.1	Effective Listening	9
	2.2.2	Performing Tasks Completely and	10
		Effectively	
	2.2.3	Clarity of Thought and Expression	11
2.3	Leadership Skills		12
2.4	Effect	ive Communication in Enhancing	13
	Leadership Skill		

2.5	Statistical Method (Descriptive)	14				
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY						
3.1	Introduction	15				
3.2	Research Design	15				
3.3	Population and Sample	16				
3.4	Theoretical Framework	16				
3.5	Research Instrument	17				
3.6	Method of Data Collection	19				
3.7	Method of Data Analysis	20				
	3.7.1 Quantitative Data Analysis	21				
	3.7.2 Inference Analysis	22				
3.8	Pilot Study	23				

# CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1	Introduction		24	
4.2	Profil	Profile of Respondent		
4.3	Norm	Normality Assumption		
4.4	Reliability Test		26	
4.5	Findir	ngs	27	
	4.5.1	Level of Students Understanding about	27	
		Leadership Skills		
	4.5.2	The Role of Effective Communication in Enhancing	31	
		Leadership Skills Based on Gender Using		
		Independent t-Test		
	4.5.3	Differences in The Role of Effective Communication	33	
		in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based on		
		Age of Students		
	4.5.4	Differences in The Role of Effective Communication	35	
		in Enhancing Leadership Skills Based on		
		Semester of Students.		